

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-866

---

HENRY GARCIA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Counsel

NEAL A. DUPREE  
Capital Collateral Regional

Florida Bar No. 311545

WILLIAM M. HENNIS, III  
Litigation Director  
Florida Bar No. 0066850

SOUTH

LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL-

101 N.E. 3rd AVE., SUITE 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT  | i           |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 13          |
| ARGUMENT I   |             |
| APPELLANT-S ALLEGED WAIVER OF PENALTY PHASE CLAIMS AT EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS INVALID WHERE THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO DIRECT COUNSEL TO PROFFER INTO THE RECORD WHAT THE EVIDENCE OF MITIGATION WOULD BE AND TO CONFIRM WITH APPELLANT WHAT THE MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS AND THAT THE EVIDENCE HAD BEEN DISCUSSED WITH HIM BY COUNSEL .....   | 15          |
| ARGUMENT II  |             |
| MR. GARCIA WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION AS GUARANTEED BY THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE ACCESS TO THE FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO MR. GARCIA'S CASE IN THE POSSESSION OF CERTAIN STATE AGENCIES HAVE BEEN WITHHELD IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, MR. GARCIA WAS UNABLE TO PREPARE AN ADEQUATE 3.850 MOTION ..... | 43          |
| ARGUMENT III   |             |
| MR. GARCIA'S CONVICTIONS ARE MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE BECAUSE NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING OCCURRED DUE TO THE CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, THE WITHHOLDING OF EXCULPATORY OR IMPEACHMENT MATERIAL, NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE, AND/OR IMPROPER RULINGS OF THE TRIAL COURT, IN VIOLATION OF MR. GARCIA'S RIGHTS AS   |             |

GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS ..... 44

ARGUMENT IV

MR. GARCIA'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WERE VIOLATED BY COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS DURING VOIR DIRE WHETHER DUE TO COUNSEL'S DEFICIENCIES OR BEING RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY STATE ACTION 54

ARGUMENT V

MR. GARCIA WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL AND A FAIR, RELIABLE AND INDIVIDUALIZED CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE AND PENALTY PHASES PRESENTED IMPERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATIONS TO THE JURY, MISSTATED THE LAW AND FACTS, AND WERE INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER. DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO RAISE PROPER OBJECTIONS WAS DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE WHICH DENIED MR. GARCIA EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL 57

ARGUMENT VI

MR. GARCIA IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THOSE RULE 3.850 CLAIMS THAT WERE SUMMARILY DENIED ..... 59  
A. PENALTY PHASE ERRONEOUS SUMMARY DENIAL..... 60  
B. GUILT PHASE ERRONEOUS SUMMARY DENIAL..... 71

ARGUMENT VII

CUMULATIVE ERROR ..... 94  
CONCLUSION ..... 95  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 96  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 96

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Arthur v. State,  
374 S.E 2d 291 (S.C. 1988) ..... 33

Blanco v. Singletary,  
943 F. 2d 1477 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 24

Blanco v. Singletary,  
943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991). ..... 16

Boykin v. Alabama,  
395 U.S. 238 (1969) ..... 33

Brady v. Maryland,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 54

Cool v. United States,  
409 U.S. 100 (1972) ..... 87

Emerson v. Gramley,  
91 F. 3d 898 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 24

Ford v. Wainwright,  
477 U.S. 399 (1986) ..... 70

Garcia v. State,  
564 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1990) ..... 1, 47

Garcia v. State,  
644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994) ..... 2

Gardner v. Florida,  
430 U.S. 349 (1977) ..... 60

Giglio v. United States,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972) ..... 54

Glenn v. Tate,  
71 F. 3d 1204 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 24

Griffin v. Illinois,  
351 U.S. 212 (1956) ..... 68

In re Kemmler,  
136 U.S. 436 (1890) ..... 70

In re Winship,  
397 U.S. 358 (1970) ..... 87

Johnson v. Zerbst,  
304 U.S. 458 (1938) ..... 33, 34

Koon v. State,  
619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993) ..... 39

Kyles v. Whitley,  
514 U.S. 419 (1995) ..... 44, 94

Lockett v. Ohio,

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....   | 68     |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u><br>108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988) .....         | 65     |
| <u>Mora v. State,</u><br>814 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2002) .....              | 39     |
| <u>Muhammad v. State,</u><br>782 So. 2d 343 (2001) .....              | 25     |
| <u>Napue v. Illinois,</u><br>360 U. S 264 (1959) .....                | 54     |
| <u>Patterson v. State,</u><br>513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) .....       | 68     |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u><br>428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....              | 67     |
| <u>Richmond v. Lewis,</u><br>113 S. Ct. 528 (1992) .....              | 67     |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona,</u><br>122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....               | 70     |
| <u>Simmons v. South Carolina,</u><br>114 S.Ct. 2187 (1994) .....      | 62     |
| <u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u><br>476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....          | 68     |
| <u>Smith v. Balkcom,</u><br>660 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1981) .....        | 55     |
| <u>State v. Gunsby,</u><br>670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996). .....          | 44, 94 |
| <u>State v. Koedatich,</u><br>548 A.2d 939 (1988) .....               | 42     |
| <u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u><br>840 S.W.2d. 317 (Tenn. 1992) .....   | 69     |
| <u>Strickland v. Francis,</u><br>738 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... | 90     |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington,</u><br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....         | 55     |
| <u>Stringer v. Black,</u><br>112 S.Ct. 1130 (1992) .....              | 65     |
| <u>Swafford v. State,</u><br>679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996) .....         | 94     |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u><br>123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) .....               | 41     |
